

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ANN HARRIS BENNETT, in her official capacity)

as voter registrar for Harris County, Texas,)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00981

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT ANN HARRIS BENNETT'S OBJECTIONS TO THE
MEMORANDUM AND RECOMMENDATION DENYING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS (DOC. 45)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT2

APPLICABLE LAW2

 I. NVRA’s Public Disclosure Provision.....2

 II. NVRA’s Private Enforcement Provision2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Judge Stacy Correctly Determined that the Foundation Has Standing
 under *Public Citizen v. Department of Justice* and Its Progeny.3

 A. The Foundation Has Alleged a Violation of the Public Records
 Disclosure Mandate of the NVRA and Compliance with the NVRA’s
 Private-Right-of-Action Provision.....3

 B. The Foundation Has Alleged An Informational Injury-in-Fact.....5

 i. *Martinez-Rivera* Does Not Govern the Standing Inquiry for
 Public Records Claims under the NVRA.....5

 ii. The Foundation Has Sufficiently Alleged an Informational Injury
 Caused by Denial to Information that Must be Publicly Disclosed
 Pursuant to a Statute.....6

 II. The Foundation Has Alleged a Plausible Claim for Relief under
 the NVRA9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera,
166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 1-3, 5-6

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973).....8

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 3, 6-8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King,
993 F.Supp.2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)6, 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
2018 WL 2564 720 (D. Md. June 4, 2018).....10

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F.Supp.2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 6-10

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)9

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)9

Public Citizen v. United States DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 3, 6-8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....6, 9

Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 5:16-CV-683-BR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23565 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 21, 2017).....4

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)-(B)5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)..... 5-6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1-2, 5, 9

52 U.S.C. § 20510.....2

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 5-6

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) 3-4, 9

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2) 3-4
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.00110
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002.....10
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.004.....10
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.005.....10

Other Authorities

<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/2018-important-election-dates.shtml>.....4 n.2

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(b)(2) and this Court's Order (Doc. 46), Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (the "Foundation") hereby responds to Defendant Ann Harris Bennett's Objections (Doc. 45) to the Memorandum and Recommendation of the Honorable United States Judge Frances H. Stacy (Doc. 42). The Foundation respectfully requests that this Court adopt Judge Stacy's recommendation denying the motion to dismiss (Doc. 23).
